



2-wp-13469

2026:BHC-AS:22054

Shabnoor

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.13469 OF 2023

SHABNOOR
AYUB
PATHAN

Digitally signed by
SHABNOOR AYUB
PATHAN
Date: 2026.04.21
15:07:21 +0530

Jay View Cooperative Housing Society
Limited Through Its Chairman ... Petitioner
V/s.
State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.5441 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.13469 OF 2023**

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.13468 OF 2023**

Jay View Cooperative Housing Society
Limited Through Its Chairman ... Petitioner
V/s.
State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Shamay Shah a/w Ms. Sakina Electricwala i/b
Avyaan Legal, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Anil G. Shah, Applicant – in – person, is present.

Mr. Bapusaheb Dahiphale, AGP, for the State –
Respondent Nos.1 to 3 in WP/13469/2023.

Ms. Mamta Srivastava, AGP, for the State – Respondent
Nos.1 to 3 in WP/13468/2023.

Gauraj Shah a/w Mr. Prashant P. Kulkarni and Rachna
Mamnani, for Respondent Nos.4 and 5 in
WP/13469/2023.

Mr. Shreyans Baid, for Respondent Nos.4 and 5 in
WP/13468/2023.



CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : APRIL 21, 2026

P.C.:

1. It appears from the proceedings that the Respondent is presently appearing in person. However, he is unable to effectively address the Court or place proper submissions for consideration in the present matter.
2. Though the controversy involved in these petitions is of a limited nature and pertains essentially to the issue of membership, the Respondent appearing in person has been advancing submissions concerning the conduct of members of the Managing Committee, which have no relevance to the questions arising for adjudication herein. In these circumstances, the permission earlier granted to the Respondent to appear in person stands revoked. If the Respondents desire to contest the proceedings further, they shall do so through a duly engaged Advocate.
3. The matter is listed for final hearing today. However, having regard to the earlier judgment delivered by this Court, the learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the Respondents seeks time. Since the present proceedings are being taken up pursuant to directions issued by the Supreme Court at the instance of the concerned person, requiring this Court to decide the petitions within a period of six months, I am inclined to grant a short adjournment.
4. At the request so made, stand over to **27 April 2026**.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)